
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
BOLSAS PARA LECHE MATERNA EASY FREEZE 

Contenido del paquete: 20 bolsas Easy Freeze, 2 cierres

Nota:
Las bolsas para leche materna Easy Freeze facilitan la conservación segura 
de la leche materna y ahorran espacio en la nevera y el congelador. 

a) Línea de perforación 1
b) Ojal para fijar el cierre de tira
c) Cámara higiénica
d) Línea de perforación 2
e) Indicador de temperatura
f)  Cierre de tira
g) Base

Uso:
-  Rotular la bolsa
-  En caso de que solo quiera rellenarla con leche materna, omita los 

puntos 1 a 6
-  Separar/cortar la bolsa cuidadosamente a lo largo de la línea de 

perforación 1 (1)
-  Abrir el cierre hermético (2)
-  Cubrir la parte inferior del sacaleches con la bolsa (3)
-  Desplazar el cierre de tira por ambos ojales (4)
-  Fijar con el cierre de tira (5)
-  Extraer la leche materna y retirar la bolsa de la parte inferior del 

sacaleches (6)
-  Retirar la parte superior de la bolsa a lo largo de la línea de perforación 

2 (7)
-  Abrir la base plegada de modo que la bolsa se sostenga por sí misma 

(8)
-  Eliminar el aire presionando (9)
-  Cerrar con el cierre hermético (10)
-  Conservar el cierre de tira para el próximo uso

Conservación de la leche materna:
A temperatura ambiente: 6 h a máx. 25 °C; en el frigorífico: 5 días a máx. 
4 °C; en el compartimento del congelador con puerta (-16 °C): 3 - 6 
meses; en el congelador (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 meses.

Descongelación de la leche materna:
Descongelar con cuidado al baño María o en la nevera y, a continuación, 
calentar (no en el microondas).

Calentar la leche materna:
1. Abrir un poco la bolsa.
2. Volver a cerrar la bolsa con cuidado y procurar que la zona del indicador 

de temperatura no se quede pegada.
3. Poner la bolsa en baño María a aprox. 60 °C.
4. El indicador de temperatura pierde el color de manera constante.
5. Si el indicador de temperatura se vuelve totalmente transparente tras 

pocos minutos, la leche materna está caliente.
6. Probar la temperatura de la leche materna en la parte interior de la 

muñeca. Si la nota tibia (37 °C), sirve para ser administrada.

Indicaciones:
•  El indicador de temperatura permanece gris cuando ha alcanzado una 

temperatura elevada. Si la temperatura es inferior a 32 °C, aproximada-
mente, se vuelve a poner de color azul.

•  Comprobar siempre la temperatura de la leche materna antes de 
administrarla. La leche materna debe administrarse únicamente tibia 
(aprox. 37 °C) ya que, en caso contrario, existe riesgo de quemaduras.

•  No calentar la leche materna en el microondas.
•  No volver a congelar la leche materna descongelada.

- Producto desechable
- Eliminación: según la normativa local sin otras indicaciones específicas.
- Materiales: polietileno, poliamida (aptos para alimentos)

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
EASY FREEZE MUTTERMILCHBEUTEL

Packungsinhalt: 20 x Easy Freeze Beutel, 2 x Verschluss

Indikation:
Der Easy Freeze Muttermilchbeutel für die sichere und platzsparende 
Aufbewahrung von Muttermilch im Kühlschrank und Gefrierfach.

a) Perforationslinie 1
b) Öse zum Befestigen des Verschlusses
c) Hygienekammer
d) Perforationslinie 2
e) Wärmeindikator
f)  Streifenverschluss
g) Standboden

Anwendung:
-  Den Beutel beschriften
-  Falls Sie abgepumpte Muttermilch nur einfüllen möchten, gehen Sie zu 

Punkt 7
-  Den Beutel sorgfältig entlang der Perforationslinie 1 abtrennen/absch-

neiden (1)
-  Den Zipverschluss öffnen (2)
-  Den Beutel über das Brustglockenunterteil stülpen (3)
-  Den Streifenverschluss durch beide Ösen führen (4)
- Mit Streifenverschluss befestigen (5)
-  Muttermilch abpumpen, Beutel öffnen und vom Brustglockenunterteil 

entfernen (6)
-  Den oberen Teil des Beutels entlang der Perforationslinie 2 entfernen 

(7)
-  Den Faltboden öffnen, dadurch steht der Beutel selbständig (8)
-  Die Luft herauspressen (9)
-  Zip-Verschluss schliessen (10)
-  Streifenverschluss für nächste Anwendung aufbewahren 

Aufbewahren von Muttermilch: 
Bei Zimmertemperatur: 6 Std. bei max. 25 °C; Im Kühlschrank: 5 Tage 
bei max. 4 °C; Im Tiefkühlfach mit Türe (-16 °C) 3 - 6 Monate; Im Gefrier-
schrank (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 Monate.

Auftauen von Muttermilch: 
Im Wasserbad oder Kühlschrank schonend auftauen und dann erwärmen 
(nicht in der Mikrowelle).

Erwärmen der Muttermilch:
1. Beutel kurz öffnen.
2. Beutel wieder sorgfältig verschliessen und dabei darauf achten dass er 

im Bereich des Wärmeindikators nicht zusammenklebt.
3. Beutel in ein Wasserbad mit ca. 60 °C stellen.
4. Der Wärmeindikator verliert kontinuierlich die Farbe.
5. Ist der Wärmeindikator nach wenigen Minuten vollständig transparent 

geworden, ist die Muttermilch warm.
6. Temperatur der Muttermilch in der Handgelenkinnenseite testen. Fühlt 

sie sich lauwarm an (37 °C), kann sie verfüttert werden.

Hinweise:
•  Der Wärmeindikator bleibt auch grau, wenn er eine höhere Temperatur 

erreicht hat. Unterschreitet er ca. 32 °C verfärbt er sich wieder blau.
•  Temperatur der Muttermilch zwingend vor der Verabreichung prüfen. 

Muttermilch darf nur im lauwarmen Zustand (ca. 37 °C) verabreicht 
werden, da ansonsten die Gefahr einer Verbrennung besteht.

•  Muttermilch nicht in der Mikrowelle erwärmen.
•  Aufgetaute Muttermilch nicht mehr einfrieren.

- Einwegprodukt
- Entsorgung: Bedenkenlos gemäss lokalen Vorschriften.
- Materialien: Polyethylen, Polyamid (Lebensmittelecht)

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
EASY FREEZE SACCHE REFRIGERANTI PROTETTIVE PER LATTE MATERNO

Contenuto della confezione: 20 sacche Easy Freeze, 2 laccetti di chiusura

Indicazioni:
La sacca refrigerante Easy Freeze è un metodo sicuro e salvaspazio per 
conservare il latte materno in frigorifero e nel freezer.

a) Linea di perforazione 1
b) Asola per il laccetto di chiusura
c) Camera igienica
d) Linea di perforazione 2
e) Indicatore di calore
f) Laccetto di chiusura
g) Base di appoggio

Utilizzo:
-  Inserire i dati sulla sacca
-  Se si desidera solo inserire il latte materno estratto, saltare i punti da 1 

a 6
-  Separare/tagliare la sacca con attenzione lungo la linea di perforazione 

1 (1)
-  Aprire la cerniera (2)
-  Inserire la parte inferiore della coppa nella sacca (3)
-  Infilare il laccetto di chiusura nelle due asole (4)
-  Fissare con il laccetto di chiusura (5)
-  Estrarre il latte materno, quindi rimuovere la sacca dalla parte inferiore 

della coppa (6)
-  Rimuovere la parte superiore della sacca seguendo la linea di perforazi-

one 2 (7)
-  Aprire la base di appoggio in modo che la sacca stia in piedi da sola (8)
-  Fare uscire l’aria (9)
-  Chiudere la cerniera (10)
-  Conservare il laccetto di chiusura per l’utilizzo successivo

Conservare il latte materno: 
A temperatura ambiente: 6 ore, max. 25 °C; in frigorifero: 5 giorni, max. 4 
°C; Nel vano freezer con sportello (-16 °C): 3 - 6 mesi; in congelatore  
(< -17 °C): 6 - 12 mesi.

Scongelare il latte materno: 
Scongelare il latte lentamente tenendo la sacca a bagnomaria oppure in 
frigorifero, quindi riscaldarlo (non nel microonde).

Riscaldare il latte materno:
1. Aprire brevemente la sacca.
2. Richiudere attentamente la sacca, facendo attenzione a non farla 

aderire in corrispondenza dell’indicatore di calore.
3. Mettere la sacca a bagnomaria a circa 60 °C.
4. Il colore dell’indicatore si attenua in modo costante.
5. Quando dopo pochi minuti l’indicatore di calore diventa completamente 

trasparente, il latte materno è caldo.
6. Controllare la temperatura del latte materno sul lato interno del polso. 

Se è tiepido (37 °C) può essere dato al bambino.

Avvertenze:
•  L’indicatore di calore resta grigio anche quando è stata raggiunta una 

temperatura superiore. Se la temperatura è inferiore a circa 32 °C, 
l’indicatore assume nuovamente la colorazione blu.

•  Occorre sempre verificare la temperatura del latte materno prima 
dell’allattamento. Il latte materno può essere dato al bambino solo se 
tiepido (circa 37 °C), per evitare il rischio di bruciature.

•  Non riscaldare il latte materno nel microonde.
•  Non congelare nuovamente il latte materno dopo averlo scongelato.

- Prodotto monouso
- Smaltimento: sicuro, secondo le disposizioni locali vigenti.
- Materiali: polietilene, poliammidi (idoneo all’uso alimentare)

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
SACOS PARA CONSERVAÇÃO DE LEITE MATERNO EASY FREEZE

Conteúdo da embalagem: 20 sacos Easy Freeze Beutel, 2 fechos

Indicação:
Saco para conservação de leite materno Easy Freeze, para um armazena-
mento seguro e pouco volumoso de leite materno no frigorífico e no 
congelador.

a) Picotado 1
b) Olhal para fixação do atilho
c) Câmara higiénica
d) Picotado 2
e) Indicador de temperatura
f)  Atilho
g) Base de sustentação

Utilização:
-  Rotular o saco
-  Se pretender apenas encher com leite materno extraído, ignore os 

pontos 1 a 6
-  Separar/cortar o saco cuidadosamente pelo picotado 1 (1)
-  Abrir o fecho de correr (2)
-  Colocar o saco sobre a parte inferior da copa da bomba de extração de 

leite (3)
-  Passar o atilho através dos dois olhais (4)
-  Fixar com um atilho (5)
-  Extrair leite materno e remover o saco da parte inferior da copa da 

bomba de extração de leite (6)
-  Separar a parte superior do saco pelo picotado 2 (7)
-  Abrir o fundo de dobrar; desta forma o saco sustém-se sozinho (8)
-  Extrair o ar (9)
-  Fechar o fecho de correr (10)
-  Guardar o atilho para a utilização seguinte 

Conservação de leite materno: 
À temperatura ambiente: 6 horas a 25 °C, no máx.; no frigorífico: 5 dias a 
4 °C, no máx.; no congelador do frigorífico (-16 °C): 3 - 6 meses; na arca 
(< -17 °C): 6 - 12 meses.

Descongelamento de leite materno:
Descongelar com cuidado em banho-maria ou no frigorífico e depois 
aquecer (não no micro-ondas).

Aquecimento de leite materno:
1. Abrir o saco por breves instantes.
2. Voltar a fechar cuidadosamente o saco e ao fazê-lo assegurar que 

as paredes do saco não colam uma à outra na área do indicador de 
temperatura.

3. Colocar o saco em banho-maria a cerca de 60 °C.
4. O indicador de temperatura perde a cor gradualmente.
5. Quando, após alguns minutos, o indicador de temperatura ficar total-

mente transparente, o leite materno está quente.
6. Testar a temperatura do leite materno na parte interior do pulso. Se 

estiver morno (37 °C), ao contacto com a pele, pode ser dado ao bebé.

Notas:
•  O indicador de temperatura também se mantém cinzento ao alcançar 

uma temperatura mais elevada. Se a temperatura descer abaixo de 
aprox. 32 °C o indicador volta a ficar azul.

•  Verificar obrigatoriamente a temperatura do leite materno antes de 
este ser dado ao bebé. O leite materno só deve ser dado quando morno 
(aprox. 37 °C), caso contrário existe perigo de queimaduras.

•  Não aquecer o leite materno no micro-ondas.
•  Não voltar a congelar leite materno descongelado.

- Produto descartável
- Reciclagem: De acordo com os regulamentos locais.
- Material: Polietileno, poliamida (próprio para alimentos)

BRUKSANVISNING 
EASY FREEZE BRÖSTMJÖLKSPÅSE

Förpackningens innehåll: 20 st. Easy Freeze-påsar, 2 st. förslutningar

Indikation:
Easy Freeze bröstmjölkspåsen för säker och platsbesparande förvaring av 
bröstmjölk i kylskåpet och frysfacket.

a) Perforeringslinje 1
b) Ögla för låsning av bandförslutning
c) Hygienkammare
d) Perforeringslinje 2
e) Värmeindikator
f) Bandförslutning
g) Ståbotten

Användning:
–  Märk påsen
–  Om du endast vill fylla på pumpad bröstmjölk kan du hopp över steg 1 

till 6
–  Riv/klipp försiktigt påsen längs perforeringslinjen 1 (1)
–  Öppna dragförslutningen (2)
– Vänd påsen mot brösttrattens nederdel (3)
–  För bandförslutningen genom de båda öglorna (4)
–  Fäst med bandförslutningen (5)
–  Pumpa bröstmjölk och ta sedan bort påsen från brösttrattens nederdel 

(6)
–  Ta av påsens övre del längs perforeringslinjen 2 (7)
–  Vik upp bottenvecket så att påsen kan stå fritt (8)
–  Pressa ut luften (9)
–  Stäng dragförslutningen (10)
–  Förvara bandförslutningen för nästa användning 

Förvaring av bröstmjölk: 
I rumstemperatur: 6 timmar vid högst 25 °C; i kylskåp: 5 dagar vid högst 
4 °C I frysfack med dörr (-16 °C): 3 - 6 månader; i frysskåp (< -17 °C): 
6 - 12 månader.

Upptining av bröstmjölk: 
Tina upp skonsamt i vattenbad eller kylskåp och värm sedan (inte i 
mikrovågsugn).

Värma bröstmjölken:
1. Öppna påsen under kort tid.
2. Stäng åter påsen noggrant och se till att den inte klibbar ihop vid 

värmeindikeringen.
3. Ställ påsen i ett vattenbad med ca 60 °C.
4. Värmeindikatorn förlorar kontinuerligt sin färg.
5. När värmeindikatorn efter några minuter har blivit helt transparent är 

bröstmjölken varm.
6. Känn av bröstmjölkens temperatur mot insidan av handleden. Om den 

känns ljummen (37 °C), kan den användas för matning.

Anmärkning:
•  Värmeindikatorn förblir även grå när den har uppnått en högre 

temperatur. Om temperaturen underskrider ca 32 °C, blir den åter blå.
•  Kontrollera alltid bröstmjölkens temperatur före matning. Bröstmjölken 

måste vara ljummen (ca 37 °C) vid matning, eftersom det annars finns 
risk för brännskador.

•  Värm inte bröstmjölken i mikrovågsugnen.
•  Upptinad bröstmjölk får inte åter frysas.

- Engångsprodukt
- Avfallshantering: kan slängs tillsammans med normalt hushållsavfall 

enlig lokala föreskrifter
- Material: polyetylen, polyamid (livsmedelskompatibel)

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
EASY FREEZE MOEDERMELKZAKJES

Inhoud van de verpakking: 20 x Easy Freeze-zakjes, 2 x sluiting

Indicatie:
Easy Freeze moedermelkzakjes zijn ervoor bestemd om moedermelk 
veilig en plaatsbesparend in de koelkast/het vriesvak te bewaren.

a) Scheurlijn 1
b) Oogje voor het bevestigen van de sluiting
c) Hygiënisch compartiment
d) Perforatie 2
e) Temperatuurindicator
f) Stripsluiting
g) Vouwbodem waarop het zakje kan blijven staan

Gebruik:
-  Schrijf de gegevens op de zak
-  Als u alleen afgekolfde moedermelk in het zakje wilt doen, kunt u punt 

1 tot en met 6 overslaan
-  Scheur of knip de zak zorgvuldig langs de scheurlijn 1 af (1)
-  Open de zipsluiting (2)
-  Stulp de zak over het onderste gedeelte van de borstschelp (3)
-  Voer de stripsluiting door de beide oogjes (4)
-  Zet het zakje met de stripsluiting vast (5)
-  Kolf de moedermelk af, maak het zakje los en verwijder het van de 

borstschelp (6)
-  Scheur het bovenste stuk van het zakje langs de perforatie 2 af (7)
-  Open de vouwbodem zodat het zakje zelf kan staan (8)
-  Pers de lucht eruit (9)
-  Sluit de zipsluiting (10)
-  Bewaar de stripsluiting om hem opnieuw te kunnen gebruiken 

Moedermelk bewaren: 
Bij kamertemperatuur: 6 uur bij max. 25 °C; in de koelkast: 5 dagen 
bij max. 4 °C; in een vriesvak met deur (-16 °C): 3 - 6 maanden; in de 
diepvries (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 maanden

Moedermelk ontdooien: 
Ontdooi de moedermelk geleidelijk in een waterbad of de koelkast en 
verwarm hem daarna (niet in de magnetron).

Moedermelk verwarmen:
1. Open het zakje even.
2. Sluit het zakje weer goed af en let erop dat het bij de temperatuurindi-

cator niet aaneen plakt.
3. Doe het zakje in een waterbad van ca. 60 °C.
4. De kleur van de temperatuurindicator verdwijnt blijvend.
5. Als de temperatuurindicator na een paar minuten helemaal transpar-

ant is geworden, is de moedermelk warm.
6. Test de temperatuur van de moedermelk aan de binnenkant van uw 

pols. Als de melk lauwwarm (37 °C) aanvoelt, kunt u deze aan de 
baby geven.

Opmerkingen:
•  De temperatuurindicator blijft ook grijs als hij een hogere temperatuur 

bereikt. Als hij weer tot onder ca. 32 °C is gedaald, kleurt hij weer 
blauw.

•  De temperatuur van de moedermelk MOET gecontroleerd worden 
alvorens de melk aan de baby toe te dienen. Moedermelk mag alleen 
lauwwarm (ca. 37 °C) worden toegediend, anders kan de baby zich 
verbranden.

•  Warm moedermelk nooit in een magnetron op.
•  Vries ontdooide moedermelk niet opnieuw in.

- Wegwerpproduct
- Afdanken: Zonder bezwaar conform lokale voorschriften.
- Materialen: polyethyleen, polyamide (geschikt voor levensmiddelen)

MODE D’EMPLOI  
SACHETS POUR LAIT MATERNEL EASY FREEZE 

Boîte de 20 sachets Easy Freeze et 2 bandes de fermeture

Indication:
Les sachets Easy Freeze, une solution sûre et peu encombrante pour 
conserver votre lait maternel au réfrigérateur ou au congélateur.

a) Ligne perforée 1
b) Œillet pour fixer la bande de fermeture
c) Compartiment hygiénique
d) Ligne perforée 2
e) Indicateur de chaleur
f)  Bande de fermeture
g) Fond assurant la stabilité du sachet

Mode d’emploi:
-  Inscrire une mention sur le sachet
-  Si vous souhaitez seulement y verser le lait tiré, passez directement au 

point 7
-  Séparer/découper soigneusement le sachet le long de la ligne perforée 

1 (1)
-  Ouvrir la fermeture à glissière (2)
-  Enfiler le sachet sur la partie inférieure de la téterelle (3)
-  Faire passer la bande de fermeture par les deux œillets (4)
-  Fixer avec la bande de fermeture (5)
-  Tirer le lait maternel, rouvrir le sachet et séparer le sachet de la partie 

inférieure de la téterelle (6)
-  Séparer la partie supérieure du sachet le long de la ligne perforée 2 (7)
-  Ouvrir le fond préformé qui permet au sachet de tenir (8)
-  Chasser l’air (9)
-  Fermer la fermeture à glissière (10)
-  Conserver la bande de fermeture pour la prochaine utilisation 

Conservation du lait maternel:
À température ambiante: 6 heures à 25° C maximum; au réfrigérateur: 5 
jours à 4° C maximum; dans le compartiment de congélation (-16° C):  
3 - 6 mois; au congélateur (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 mois.

Décongélation du lait maternel: 
Décongeler au bain-marie ou au réfrigérateur, puis réchauffer (ne pas 
mettre au micro-ondes).

Réchauffage du lait maternel:
1. Ouvrir le sachet un bref instant.
2. Refermer soigneusement le sachet, en veillant à ce que la zone de 

l’indicateur de chaleur ne colle pas.
3. Placer le sachet au bain-marie à environ 60 °C.
4. La couleur de l’indicateur de chaleur disparaît progressivement.
5. Quand l’indicateur de chaleur est devenu entièrement transparent (au 

bout de quelques minutes), le lait maternel est à la bonne température.
6. Vérifier la température du lait sur la face intérieure du poignet. S’il 

semble tiède (37 °C), vous pouvez le donner à l’enfant.

Recommandations:
•  L’indicateur de chaleur reste gris même s’il a atteint une température 

plus élevée. Il revient à la couleur bleue quand la température passe en 
dessous d’environ 32 °C.

•  Toujours vérifier la température du lait maternel avant de le donner à 
l’enfant. Il ne peut être administré que tiède (environ 37 °C), sinon, 
l’enfant risque de se brûler.

•  Ne pas réchauffer le lait maternel au micro-ondes.
•  Ne pas recongeler le lait maternel décongelé.

- Produit à usage unique
- Élimination: sans risque pour l’environnement, à effectuer conformé-

ment à la législation locale.
- Matériaux: polyéthylène, polyamide (apte au contact alimentaire)

KÄYTTÖOHJE 
EASY FREEZE ÄIDINMAITOPUSSI

Pakkaus sisältää: 20 Easy Freeze pussia, 2 sulkijaa

Käyttötarkoitus:
Easy Freeze äidinmaitopussi äidinmaidon turvalliseen ja tilaas-
äästävään säilytykseen jääkaapiss a ja pakastinlokerossa.

a) Ensimmäisnen rei’itetty irrotusviiva 1
b) Reikä pussinsulkijan kiinnittämiseen
c) Pussin steriili yläosa
d) Toinen rei’itetty irrotusviiva 2
e) Lämmönosoitin
f)  Pussinsulkija
g) Seisova pussinpohja

Käyttö:
-  Merkitse pussi
-  Jos haluat täyttää pussin jo pumpatulla äidinmaidolla, ohita kohdat 

1 – 6
-  Irrota pussi varovasti repäisemällä tai leikkaamalla ensimmäistä 

irrotusviivaa 1 pitkin (1)
-  Avaa salpapussin sulkija (2)
-  Vedä pussi maitopumpun alaosan päälle (3)
-  Pujota pussinsulkija molempien kiinnitysreikien läpi (4)
-  Kiinnitä pussi pussinsulkijalla (5)
-  Pumppaa maito. Kun olet vamis, avaa pussinsulkija ja irrota pussi 

maitopumpusta (6)
- Irrota pussin yläosa toista irrotusviivaa 2 pitkin (7)
-  Avaa pussinpohjan taitos, jolloin pussi seisoo itsestään (8)
-  Paina ilma ulos pussista (9)
-  Sulje salpapussin sulkija (10)
-  Säilytä pussinsulkija seuraavaa käyttöä varten

Äidinmaidon säilyttäminen:
Huoneenlämmössä (maks. 25 °C) 6 tuntia; jääkaapissa (maks. 4 °C) 5 
päivää; pakastelokerossa (-16 °C) 3-6 kuukautta; pakastimessa  
(< -17 °C) 6 - 12 kuukautta.

Äidinmaidon sulattaminen: 
Sulata maito pikkuhiljaa vesihauteessa tai jääkaapissa ja lämmitä 
sulanut maito (ei mikroaaltouunissa).

Äidnmaidon lämmittäminen:
1. Avaa pussi hetkeksi.
2. Sulje pussi uudestaan huolellisesti ja varo, ettei se liimaudu yhteen 

lämmönilmaisimen kohdalta.
3. Aseta pussi lämpimään vesihauteeseen (n. 60 °C).
4. Lämmönilmaisimen väri heikkenee jatkuvasti.
5. Kun lämmönilmaisin muutaman minuutin kuluttua on muuttunut 

täysin läpinäkyväksi, on äidinmaito lämmintä.
6. Tarkista maidon lämpö ranteesi sisäpuolella. Jos maito tuntuu 

haalealta (37 °C), se on syöttövalmista.

Ohjeita:
•  Lämmönilmaisin pysyy harmaana myös saavutettuaan korkeamman 

lämpötilan, mutta muuttuu jälleen siniseksi, jos lämpötila laskee 
alle n. 32 °C.

•  Äidinmaidon lämpötila tulee ehdottomasti tarkistaa ennen käyttöä. 
Maitoa saa antaa vauvalle ainoastaan haalean lämpimänä (n. 37 
°C) muuten on olemassa palovamman vaara.

•  Äidinmaitoa ei pidä lämmittää mikroaaltouunissa.
•  Kertaalleen sulanutta maitoa ei tule uudelleen pakastaa.

-  Kertakäyttötuote
-  Kierrätys: käytetty tuote voidaan huoletta kierrättää paikallisten 

säännösten mukaan
-  Materiaali: polyeteeni, polyamidi (elintarvikekelpoinen)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
EASY FREEZE BREAST MILK BAG

Package contains: 20 x Easy Freeze bag, 2 x seal

Indication:
Easy Freeze breast milk bags for safe and space-saving storage of breast 
milk in your fridge or freezer.

a) Perforated line 1
b) Eyelets for securing the fastening strip
c) Sterile pouch
d) Perforated line 2
e) Temperature indicator
f)  Fastening strip
g) Base of the bag

How to use Easy Freeze:
- Note details of the date, amount (if necessary), etc. on the bag
- If you only want to fill the Easy Freeze bag with breast milk, go to step 7
-  Carefully separate the bag by tearing or cutting along perforated line 1 

(1)
-  Undo the zip-fastener (2)
-  Position the Easy Freeze bag over the lower part of the breast shell (3)
-  Thread the fastening strip through both eyelets (4)
-  Fasten with the fastening strip (5)
-  Pump the breast milk, unfasten the bag and remove it from the lower 

part of the breast shell (6)
-  Remove the upper part of the bag by tearing or cutting along perforated 

line 2 (7)
-  Open out the folded base of the bag so it will stand by itself (8)
-  Gently press on the side of the bag to expel the air (9)
-  Zip the bag closed (10)
-  Keep the fastening strip to re-use it

Storage of breast milk:
At room temperature: 6 hours at max. 25 °C; in the refrigerator: 5 days at 
max. 4 °C; in the freezer compartment of the refrigerator (-16 °C) 3 - 6 
months; in the deep-freezer (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 months

Defrosting breast milk:
Defrost breast milk slowly by immersing it in warm water or placing it in 
the fridge. Once it has fully defrosted, it can be warmed to the required 
temperature. (Do not warm it in the microwave).

To warm up breast milk:
1. Open the bag briefly.
2. Close the bag again carefully, ensuring that the temperature indicator 

area is not stuck together.
3.  Stand the bag in water at about 60 °C.
4.  The temperature indicator will start to fade.
5.  After a few minutes, the temperature indicator will be completely 

transparent and the breast milk will be at the correct temperature.
6. Carefully test the temperature of the breast milk on the inside of your 

wrist. If it feels lukewarm (37 °C), it is ready to be used.

Please note:
•  The temperature indicator will remain grey if the breast milk is too 

warm. If the temperature drops below approx. 32 °C, the indicator will 
turn blue.

•  Always check the temperature of the breast milk before giving it to your 
baby. Only feed lukewarm breast milk (at approx. 37 °C) to your baby to 
avoid burns.

•  Never warm breast milk in the microwave.
•  Once breast milk has defrosted, do not refreeze.

- Disposable product
- Disposal: Can be safely disposed of in compliance with local regulations.
- Materials: polyethylene, polyamide (food-safe)
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SPOSÓB UŻYCIA 
WORECZKI NA MLEKO MATKI EASY FREEZE

Zawartość opakowania: 20 x woreczek Easy Freeze, 2 x zamknięcie

Zastosowanie:
Woreczki na mleko matki Easy Freeze są przeznaczone do bezpiecz-
nego i nie zajmującego dużo miejsca przechowywania mleka matki w 
lodówce lub zamrażarce.

a) Perforacja 1
b) Ucho do mocowania klipsa
c) Sterylna przestrzeń
d) Perforacja 2
e) Wskaźnik ciepła
f)  Klips do zamykania
g) Płaskie dno

Sposób użycia:
-  Opisać woreczek
-  Jeśli odciągnięty pokarm trzeba tylko przelać do woreczka, należy 

pominąć punkty od 1 do 6
-  Starannie oderwać/odciąć woreczek wzdłuż perforacji 1 (1)
-  Otworzyć zamknięcie suwakowe (2)
-  Nasunąć woreczek na dolną część lejka do piersi (3)
-  Przeprowadzić klips przez oba ucha (4)
-  Przymocować za pomocą klipsa (5)
-  Odciągnąć pokarm i zdjąć woreczek z dolnej części lejka do piersi (6)
-  Oderwać górną część woreczka wzdłuż perforacji 2 (7)
-  Rozłożyć dno woreczka, umożliwiające jego postawienie (8)
-  Ścisnąć woreczek w celu usunięcia powietrza (9)
-  Zamknąć zamknięcie suwakowe (10)
-  Zachować klips do następnego użycia

Przechowywanie mleka matki: 
w temperaturze pokojowej: 6 godzin przy maks. 25 °C; w lodówce: 5 dni 
przy maks. 4 °C; w zamrażalniku z drzwiczkami (-16 °C) 3 - 6 miesięcy; 
w zamrażarce (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 miesięcy.

Rozmrażanie pokarmu: 
Pokarm powoli rozmrozić w kąpieli wodnej lub lodówce, a następnie 
podgrzać (nie stosować kuchenki mikrofalowej).

Podgrzewanie pokarmu:
1. Otworzyć woreczek na krótką chwilę.
2. Ponownie starannie zamknąć woreczek i uważać, aby nie doszło do 

sklejenia przy wskaźniku ciepła.
3. Włożyć woreczek do kąpieli wodnej o temperaturze ok. 60 °C.
4. W trakcie kąpieli wskaźnik ciepła będzie stale tracił kolor.
5. Gdy po kilku minutach wskaźnik ciepła stanie się całkowicie przezrocz-

ysty, oznacza to, że pokarm jest ciepły.
6. Sprawdzić temperaturę pokarmu na wewnętrznej stronie nadgarstka. 

Jeśli odczuwalna temperatura jest letnia (37 °C), pokarm jest gotowy.

Wskazówki:
•  W przypadku osiągnięcia wyższej temperatury wskaźnik ciepła pozos-

taje szary. Po obniżeniu temperatury do ok. 32 °C ponownie zabarwi 
się na niebiesko.

•  Przed podaniem pokarmu należy bezwzględnie sprawdzić jego 
temperaturę. Pokarm można podawać wyłącznie po osiągnięciu letniej 
temperatury (ok. 37 °C), gdyż w przeciwnym razie istnieje zagrożenie 
oparzeniem.

•  Nie wolno podgrzewać pokarmu w kuchence mikrofalowej.
•  Rozmrożonego pokarmu nie zamrażać ponownie.

- Produkt jednorazowy.
- Utylizacja: bezpieczna zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi
- Materiały: polietylen, poliamid (dopuszczone do kontaktu z żywnością)

使用说明 
EASY FREEZE 母乳保鲜袋

包装清单：20 x Easy Freeze 保鲜袋、2 x 封口条

适应范围：
Easy Freeze 母乳保鲜袋用于安全冷冻或冷藏母乳，节约储
存空间。

a) 孔状接缝线 1
b) 用于固定封口的孔眼
c) 卫生密封室
d) 孔状接缝标记 2
e) 温度指示器
f)  封口条
g) 立式底板

使用方法：
-  给保鲜袋写上标签
-  如果您只是希望将已泵出的母乳装入袋中而非连接吸乳器

吸乳，请跳过第 1 至第7点直接到 第 6 点
- 如果您希望连接吸乳器吸乳，再进行安全储存，请完整月

度第1至第10点
-  仔细地沿着孔状接缝线 1 将保鲜袋分开 / 切断 (1)
-  打开拉链封口 (2)
-  将封口条穿过两个孔眼 (3)
-  将保鲜袋罩在钟形乳罩杯下部 (4)
-  使用封口条进行固定 (5)
-  泵出母乳，打开保鲜袋，并将其从整个乳罩杯上取下 (6)
-  沿着孔状接缝标记 2 取下保鲜袋上半部分 (7)
-  打开折叠式底部，由此保鲜袋即可自行立稳 (8)
-  向外挤压空气 (9)
-  关闭拉链封口 (10)
-  保存封口条以便于下次使用 

保存母乳： 
室温下：6 小时，最高 25 °C；冰箱冷藏室：5 天，最高  4 
°C；带门的冰箱冷冻室： -16 °C；3 - 6 个月；冷柜中：  
(< -17 °C)；6 - 12 个月。

解冻母乳： 
小心地将母乳保鲜袋放在水中或冰箱冷藏室中解冻，然后再
加热（不得放在 微波炉中）。

加热母乳：
1. 将保鲜袋开一个小口 。
2. 再次小心地关闭保鲜袋，同时请注意它不可在温度指示器 

范围内合上 。
3. 将保鲜袋放于约 60 °C 的水中 。
4. 温度指示器持续褪色 。
5. 如果温度指示器在几分钟后完全变透明，则说明母乳已变

暖 。
6. 在手腕内侧测试母乳温度，感觉它的温度合适时 (37 °C)

，即可开始喂奶 。

温馨提示：
• 当温度指示器达到较高温度时，它也会变成灰色。低于约

32 °C 时，则再次褪为蓝色 。
•  必须在喂奶前测试母乳温度。仅允许在适宜温度（约 37 

°C）下喂养母乳，否则可能会导致烫伤危险 。
•  不得在微波炉中加热母乳 。
•  经解冻的母乳，不得再次冷冻 。

- 一次性产品
- 处理：视当地法规进行无害处理（非特殊垃圾）。
- 材料：聚乙烯、聚酰胺（食品级）
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BRUKSANVISNING 
EASY FREEZE MORSMELKPOSE

Pakningsinnhold: 20 x Easy Freeze-poser, 2 x lås

Indikasjon:
Easy Freeze morsmelkpose for trygg og plassbesparende oppbevaring 
av morsmelk i kjøleskap eller fryseboks.

a) Perforeringslinje 1
b) Malje til feste av lukkestrimmel 
c) Hygienekammer
d) Perforeringsmerke 2
e) Varmeindikator
f)  Lukkestrimmel
g) Ståbunn

Bruk:
-  Skriv på posen
-  Hvis du bare skal fylle på utpumpet morsmelk, kan du hoppe over 

punkt 1 til 6
-  Riv/klipp posen forsiktig av langs perforeringslinje 1 (1)
-  Åpne lynlåsen (2)
- Tre posen over nedre del av brystpumpetrakten (3)
- Før lukkestrimmelen gjennom begge maljene (4)
-  Fest med lukkestrimmelen (5)
-  Pump ut morsmelk, åpne posen og fjern den fra nedre del av 

brystpumpetrakten (6)
-  Ta av den øvre delen av posen langs perforeringsmerke 2 (7)
-  Åpne ståbunnen slik at posen kan stå av seg selv (8)
-  Press ut luften (9)
-  Lukk lynlåsen (10)
-  Ta vare på lukkestrimmelen til neste gang

Oppbevaring av morsmelk: 
Ved romtemperatur: 6 timer ved maks. 25 °C; i kjøleskap: 5 dager 
ved maks. 4 °C; I fryserom med dør (-16 °C): 3 - 6 måneder; i 
fryseskap (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 måneder.

Tining av morsmelk: 
Tin melken forsiktig i vannbad eller kjøleskap, og varm den deretter 
opp (ikke i mikrobølgeovnen).

Oppvarming av morsmelk:
1. Åpne posen raskt.
2. Lukk posen omhyggelig igjen, og pass på at den ikke klebes 

sammen i området rundt varmeindikatoren.
3. Sett posen i et vannbad som holder ca. 60 °C.
4. Varmeindikatoren mister stadig mer farge.
5. Hvis varmeindikatoren blir helt gjennomsiktig etter få minutter, er 

morsmelken varm.
6. Test temperaturen på morsmelken på innsiden av håndleddet. Hvis 

den føles lunken (37 °C), kan melken gis til barnet.

Merknader:
•  Varmeindikatoren forblir grå også når den har nådd en høyere tem-

peratur. Hvis temperaturen synker under ca. 32 °C, skifter fargen til 
blå igjen.

•  Du må alltid teste temperaturen på morsmelken før du gir den til 
barnet. Morsmelk må bare gis når den er lunken (ca. 37 °C), for 
ellers er det fare for at barnet kan brenne seg.

•  Ikke varm opp morsmelk i mikrobølgeovnen.
•  Ikke frys ned igjen opptint morsmelk.

- Engangsprodukt
- Avfallsbehandling: Ufarlig avfall. Kastes i samsvar med lokale 

forskrifter.
- Materialer: polyetylen, polyamid (næringsmiddelgodkjent)

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 
ПАКЕТОВ ДЛЯ ХРАНЕНИЯ ГРУДНОГО МОЛОКА EASY FREEZE

Содержимое пакета: 20 пакетов для хранения грудного молока Easy 
Freeze, 2 застежки

Описание:
Пакеты для хранения грудного молока Easy Freeze предназначены для 
надежного и компактного хранения грудного молока в холодильнике и 
морозильной камере.

а) линия перфорации 1
б) кольцо для закрепления пакета
в) гигиеническая камера
г)  отметка линии перфорации 2
д) тепловой индикатор
е) застежка-хомут
ж) устойчивое дно

Применение:
-  Запишите необходимую информацию в специальных полях на пакете
-  Если вам необходимо только слить сцеженное грудное молоко, 

пропустите пункты 1–6
-  Аккуратно отделите/отрежьте пакет вдоль линии перфорации 1 (1)
-  Расстегните застежку-молнию (2)
-  Наденьте пакет на нижнюю часть воронки молокоотсоса (3)
-  Проденьте застежку-хомут через два кольца (4)
-  Закрепите пакет при помощи застежки-хомута (5)
-  Сцедите молоко, откройте пакет и снимите его с нижней части воронки 

(6)
-  Отделите верхнюю часть пакета вдоль отметки линии перфорации 2 (7)
-  Распрямите сложенное дно пакета для того, чтобы обеспечить ему 

устойчивость (8)
-  Выпустите лишний воздух из пакета (9)
-  Застегните застежку-молнию (10)
-  Не выбрасывайте застежку, а сохраните ее для следующего раза

Хранение грудного молока:
Хранить при комнатной температуре можно 6 часов при макс. 25 °C; 
в холодильнике – 5 дней при макс. 4 °C; в морозильном отделении с 
дверью (-16 °C) – от 3 - 6 месяцев; в морозильной камере (< -17 °C) – от 
6 - 12 месяцев.

Размораживание грудного молока:
Бережно разморозить на водяной бане или в холодильнике, затем 
подогреть (но не  в микроволновой печи).

Подогревание грудного молока:
1. Откройте ненадолго пакет.
2. Затем снова аккуратно закройте, стараясь не склеить его в месте 

теплового индикатора.
3. Поставьте пакет на водяную баню при температуре 60 °C. 
4. Тепловой индикатор будет постоянно менять свой цвет.
5. Когда тепловой индикатор станет полностью прозрачным, значит, 

грудное молоко стало достаточно теплым.
6. Проверьте температуру грудного молока на внутренней стороне 

запястья. Если вы чувствуете, что грудное молоко стало умеренно 
теплым (37 °C), его можно давать ребенку.

Примечание:
•  Тепловой индикатор становится серым при высокой температуре 

нагрева. Если температура снижается до 32 °C, индикатор снова 
становится голубого цвета.

•  Обязательно проверьте температуру грудного молока перед тем, как 
давать его ребенку. Оно должно быть теплое, не больше 37 °C, иначе 
есть опасность получения ожога.

• Грудное молоко нельзя подогревать в микроволновой печи.
•  Размороженное грудное молоко нельзя замораживать повторно.

- Продукт одноразового применения
- Утилизация: в соответствии с местными правилами (не относится к 

спец. отходам)
- Материал: полиэтилен, полиамид (безвредны для пищевых продуктов)

사용 설명서 
EASY FREEZE 모유 저장팩

내용물: Easy Freeze 저장팩 20개, 클립 2개

용도:
공간을 많이 차지하지 않으면서 동시에 안전하게 모유를 냉
장 및 냉동 보관하기 위한 EazyFreeze 모유 저장팩

a) 절취선 1
b) 클립 고정용 고리
c) 위생 챔버
d) 절취 표시 2
e) 온도 표시기
f) 지퍼
g)  스탠드업 방식의 바닥

사용:
- 저장팩에 날짜 등을 기재하십시오
-  유축기로 짜 둔 모유를 부어 넣기만 하는 경우에는 1번부

터 6번까지의 내용을 생략하십시오
-  절취선 1을 따라 조심스럽게 저장팩을 뜯으십시오(1)
-  지퍼를 여십시오(2)
-  클립을 2개의 고리에 끼우십시오(3)
-  유축기 깔때기 아랫부분에 저장팩을 씌우십시오(4)
-  클립으로 고정하십시오(5)
-  모유를 유축하십시오. 저장팩을 열고 유축기 깔때기 아랫

부분에서 떼십시오(6)
-  저장팩 위쪽을 절취 표시 2를 따라 제거하십시오(7)
-  접힌 바닥 부분을 펴면 저장팩을 세울 수 있습니다(8)
-  공기를 빼십시오(9)
-  지퍼를 닫으십시오(10)
-  다음번 사용을 위해 클립을 잘 보관하십시오 

모유 보관법: 
실온 보관 시: 최대 25 °C에서 6시간, 냉장실 보관시: 최대  4 
°C에서 5일간, 냉동실(-16 °C) 문에 보관시 3 ~ 6개월, 냉동
고 보관시(< -17 °C) 6 ~ 12개월.

모유 녹이기: 
물 속이나 냉장실에서 천천히 녹인 후 가열하십시오(전자레
인지는 사용하지 마십시오).

모유 데우기:
1.  저장팩을 조금 여십시오.
2.  저장팩을 다시 조심스럽게 닫습니다. 이때 온도 표시기 부

분이 달라 붙지 않도록 주의하십시오.
3.  저장팩을 약 60 °C 물 속에 넣어 두십시오.
4.  온도 표시기의 색이 점차 옅어집니다.
5.  몇 분 후 온도 표시기의 색이 완전히 투명해지면 모유가 

따뜻해진 것 입니다.
6.  모유를 손목 안쪽에 대어 보아 온도를 확인하십시오. 미지

근하게(37 °C) 느껴지면 수유하십시오.

참고 사항:
•  온도 표시기는 보다 높은 온도에 도달하면 회색으로 유지

됩니다. 모유 온도가 약 32 °C 아래로 내려가면 온도 표시
기가 다시 파란색으로 변합니다.

•  수유 전에 반드시 모유 온도를 확인하십시오. 모유는 미지
근한 상태로(약 37 °C) 수유해야 하며, 그렇지 않은 경우 
화상의 위험이 있습니다.

•  모유를 전자레인지에 데우지 마십시오.
•  녹인 모유는 다시 얼리지 마십시오.

- 일회용 제품
- 폐기: 지역 규정에 따름(특수 폐기물 아님)
- 재료: 폴리에틸렌, 폴리아마이드(식품에 무해한 성분)
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Οδηγίες χρήσης 
Σακουλάκια αποθήκευσης μητρικού γάλακτος EASY FREEZE 

Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας: 20 σακουλάκια αποθήκευσης μητρικού γάλακτος 
Easy Freeze, 2 κλιπ σφράγισης

Ενδείξεις:
Τα σακουλάκια Easy Freeze δεν καταλαμβάνουν χώρο και επιτρέπουν την 
ασφαλή αποθήκευση μητρικού γάλακτος στο ψυγείο και στην κατάψυξη. 

α) Διάτρητη γραμμή 1
β) Oπές για τη στερέωση του κλιπ σφράγισης
γ) Θάλαμος υγιεινής
δ) Ένδειξη διάτρησης 2
ε) Ένδειξη θερμότητας
ζ) Κλιπ σφράγισης
η) Βάση στήριξης

Χρήση:
-  Συμπληρώστε τα στοιχεία στο σακουλάκι
-  Σε περίπτωση που θέλετε μόνο να αποθηκεύσετε το μητρικό γάλα που 

έχετε συλλέξει, αγνοήστε τα σημεία 1 έως 6
-  Κόψτε με προσοχή το σακουλάκι κατά μήκος της διάτρητης γραμμής 1 (1)
-  Ανοίξτε το κλείσιμο ζιπ (2)
-  Τοποθετήστε το σακουλάκι γύρω από το κάτω μέρος της χοάνης άντλησης 

(3) 
-  Περάστε το κλιπ σφράγισης από τις δύο οπές (4)
-  Στερεώστε το σακουλάκι στο κάτω μέρος της χοάνης με το κλιπ σφράγισης 

(5)
-  Αντλήστε το γάλα και, στη συνέχεια, ανοίξτε το σακουλάκι και αφαιρέστε το 

από τη χοάνη άντλησης (6)
-  Κόψτε το σακουλάκι κατά μήκος της ένδειξης διάτρησης 2 (7)
-  Ανοίξτε τη διπλωμένη βάση του προκειμένου να σταθεί όρθιο (8)
-  Αφαιρέστε τον αέρα (9)
-  Σφραγίστε το σακουλάκι με το κλείσιμο ζιπ (10)
-  Φυλάξτε το κλιπ σφράγισης για μελλοντική χρήση 

Συντήρηση μητρικού γάλακτος: 
Σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου: 6 ώρες σε μέγ. θερμοκρασία 25 °C. Στο ψυγείο: 5 
ημέρες σε μέγ. θερμοκρασία 4 °C. Στην κατάψυξη (-16 °C) 3 - 6 μήνες. Στον 
καταψύκτη (< -17 °C) : 6 - 12 μήνες.

Απόψυξη του μητρικού γάλακτος: 
Αποψύξτε με προσοχή το μητρικό γάλα σε μπεν-μαρί ή στο ψυγείο και 
ζεστάνετέ το στη συνέχεια (όχι στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων).

Πώς να ζεστάνετε το μητρικό γάλα:
1. Ανοίξτε για λίγο το σακουλάκι.
2. Στη συνέχεια, κλείστε και πάλι το σακουλάκι προσέχοντας να μην 

κολλήσουν μεταξύ τους οι πλευρές που βρίσκονται στο ύψος της ένδειξης 
θερμοκρασίας. 

3. Τοποθετήστε το σακουλάκι σε μπεν-μαρί, σε θερμοκρασία περίπου 60 °C. 
4. Η ένδειξη θερμοκρασίας αποχρωματίζεται σταδιακά.
5. Το γάλα έχει ζεσταθεί μόλις η ένδειξη θερμοκρασίας γίνει μετά από λίγα 

λεπτά εντελώς διαφανής. 
6. Ελέγξτε τη θερμοκρασία του μητρικού γάλακτος στο εσωτερικό του καρπού 

σας. Εάν το αισθάνεστε χλιαρό (37 °C), έχει την κατάλληλη θερμοκρασία.

Υποδείξεις:
•  Εάν η θερμοκρασία είναι πολύ υψηλή, η ένδειξη θερμότητας είναι γκρι, ενώ 

αντίθετα γίνεται μπλε, μόλις η θερμοκρασία πέσει κάτω από τους  
32 °C περίπου.

•  Είναι σημαντικό να ελέγχετε τη θερμοκρασία του γάλακτος. Το γάλα θα 
πρέπει να είναι πάντοτε χλιαρό (περ. 37 °C) για να μην προκληθούν 
εγκαύματα. 

•  Μην θερμαίνετε το μητρικό γάλα στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.
•  Μην επαναψύχετε το γάλα που έχετε αποψύξει.

- Προϊόν μιας χρήσης
- Απόρριψη: Απορρίψτε το προϊόν τηρώντας τους κατά τόπους ισχύοντες 

κανονισμούς.
- Υλικά: Πολυαιθυλένιο, πολυαμίδιο (βάσει της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας 

τροφίμων)

KULLANIM KILAVUZU 
EASY FREEZE ANNE SÜTÜ POŞETI
Paket içeriği: 20 x Easy Freeze poşeti, 2 x kilit
İndikasyon:
Anne sütünün buzdolabı ve derin dondurucu içerisinde güvenli ve yerden 
tasarruflu olarak muhafaza edilmesi için tasarlanmış Easy Freeze anne 
sütü poşeti.

a) Perforasyon çizgisi 1
b) Kapatma şeridini bağlanması için delik
c) Hijyenik hücre
d) Perforasyon çizgisi 2
e) Isı endikatörü
f)  Kapatma şeridi
g) Poşet tabanı

Kullanımı:
-  Poşetin üzerine yazın
-  Pompalanan sütü sadece doldurmak istiyorsanız, 1 ila 6 arası adımları 

atlayın
-  Poşeti perforasyon çizgisi 1 boyunca itinayla ayırın/kesin (1)
-  Zip fermuarı açın (2)
-  Poşeti meme koruyucu alt parçasının üzerine geçirin (3)
-  Kapatma şeridini her iki delikten geçirin (4)
-  Kapatma şeridiyle sabitleyin (5)
-  Anne sütünü pompalayın ve poşeti meme koruyucu alt parçasından 

ayırın (6)
-  Poşetin üst kısmını perforasyon çizgisi 2 boyunca ayırın (7)
-  Katlanan tabanı açın, poşet böylece kendiliğinden durur (8)
-  Havayı sıkarak çıkarın (9)
-  Zip fermuarı kapatın (10)
-  Kapatma şeridini sonraki kullanımlar için saklayın

Anne sütünün muhafaza edilmesi: 
Oda sıcaklığında: 25 °C’de en fazla 6 saat; buzdolabında: 4 °C’de en 
fazla 5 gün; Kapaklı buzluk bölmesinde (-16 °C): 3 - 6 ay; derin dondu-
rucuda (< -17 °C): 6 - 12 ay.

Anne sütünün çözülmesi:
Su banyosunda veya buzdolabında buzunun yavaş yavaş çözülmesini 
bekleyin ve ardından ısıtın (mikrodalga fırında ısıtmayın).

Anne sütünün ısıtılması:
1. Poşeti kısaca açın.
2. Poşeti itinayla tekrar kapatın ve ısı endikatörü bölgesinde 

yapışmamasına dikkat edin.
3. Poşeti yaklaşık 60 °C sıcaklığında su banyosuna koyun.
4. Isı endikatörü gitgide rengini kaybeder.
5. Isı endikatörü birkaç dakika sonra tamamen transparan olduğunda 

anne sütü ısınmıştır.
6. Anne sütünün sıcaklığını bileğin iç kısmında kontrol edin. Süt ılık ise  

(37 °C) bebeğe verilebilir.

Önemli açıklamalar:
•  Isı endikatörü daha yüksek sıcaklığa ulaştığında da gri kalır. Yaklaşık  

32 °C’nin altında tekrar maviye döner.
•  Bebeğe vermeden önce anne sütünün sıcaklığını mutlaka kontrol edin. 

Anne sütü sadece ılık olarak (yaklaşık 37 °C) verilmelidir. Aksi takdirde 
yanma tehlikesi vardır.

•  Anne sütünü mikrodalga fırında ısıtmayın.
•  Çözülen anne sütü tekrar dondurulmamalıdır.

- Tek kullanımlık ürün
- Bertaraf: Yerel yönetmeliklere uygun olarak.
- Malzemeler: Polietilen, Polyamid (güvenli gıda)

BRUGSANVISNING 
EASY FREEZE MODERMÆLKSPOSER

Pakningsindhold: 20 x Easy Freeze poser, 2 x lukninger

Indikation:
Easy Freeze modermælksposer til sikker og pladsbesparende opbevaring 
af modermælk i køleskab eller på frost.

a) Perforeringslinje 1
b) Løkke til fæstnelse af lukningen
c) Hygiejnekammer
d) Perforeringsmærke 2
e) Varmeindikator
f)  Strimmellukning
g) Ståbund

Anvendelse:
-  Mærk posen
-  Hvis du kun vil fylde udpumpet brystmælk på, kan du springe punkt 1 

til 6 over
-  Riv/klip forsigtigt posen over langs perforationslinje 1 (1)
-  Åbn zip-lukningen (2)
-  Kræng posen henover brysttragtens underdel (3)
-  Før strimmellukningen gennem begge løkker (4)
-  Fastgør den med strimmellukningen (5)
-  Pump brystmælken ud og tag posen af brysttragtens underdel (6)
-  Fjern posens øverste del langs med perforeringslinje 2 (7)
-  Fold bundfolden ud, så står posen af sig selv (8)
-  Pres luften ud (9)
-  Luk zip-lukningen (10)
-  Gem strimmellukningen til næste gang 

Opbevaring af modermælk: 
Ved stuetemperatur: 6 timer ved maks. 25 °C; i køleskab: 5 dage ved 
maks. 4 °C; i frostboks med dør (-16 °C) 3 - 6 måneder; i fryseskab  
(< -17 °C): 6 - 12 måneder.

Optøning af modermælk: 
Optø forsigtigt i vandbad eller køleskab, og varm herefter op (ikke i 
mikroovn).

Opvarmning af modermælken:
1. Åbn posen kort.
2. Luk posen omhyggeligt igen, og sørg for at den ikke klæber sammen i 

området omkring varmeindikatoren.
3. Stil posen i et vandbad på ca. 60 °C.
4. Varmeindikatoren mister løbende farve.
5. Når varmeindikatoren efter nogle minutter er blevet fuldstændig 

transparent, er modermælken varm.
6. Test modermælkens temperatur på håndleddets inderside. Når den er 

lunken (37 °C), kan barnet mades.

Henvisninger:
•  Varmeindikatoren bliver ved med at være grå, når den når op på en 

højere temperatur. Falder temperaturen til under ca. 32 °C, bliver den 
blå igen.

•  Kontroller altid modermælkens temperatur, før du mader barnet. 
Modermælk må kun gives til barnet i lunken tilstand (ca. 37 °C), da 
der ellers er risiko for forbrænding.

•  Modermælk må ikke varmes op i mikroovn.
•  Modermælk, der er tøet op, må ikke fryses ned igen.

- Engangsprodukt
- Bortskaffelse: Ikke-farligt affald, iht. lokalt gældende regler.
- Materialer: Polyethylen, polyamid (godkendt til kontakt med fødevarer)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

EASY FREEZE
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 الاستخدام إرشادات
  EASY FREEZE الأم حليب عبوة

 
 سدادة Easy Freeze ، 2 x عبوة x 20: الكرتونة محتوى

 
 :الاستعمال دواعي

 في المكان في وموفر آمن بشكل الأم لبن لحفظ مناسبة Easy Freeze الأم حليب عبوة
 .التجميد درج وفي الثلاجة

 1الانثقاب خط  )أ
 السدادة لتثبيت حلقة  )ب
 الصحية النظافة حجيرة  )جـ
 2 تثقيب علامة  )د

 حراري مؤشر  )هـ
 شريطية سدادة  )و
 الوقوف أرضية  )ز
 

 :الاستخدام
 العبوة على اكتب  -
 6 إلى 1 النقاط فتجاهل مضخوخ، أم حليب ملء في ترغب كنت إذا  -
 )1( 1 الانثقاب خط بطول بعناية العبوة اقطع/افصل  -
اب، السدادة افتح  -  )2( ستةالسو السحَّ
 )3( الصدر قمع من السفلي الجزء فوق العبوة اسحب  -
 )4( الحلقتين عبر الشريطي القفل بتمرير قم  -
 )5( الشريطي القفل طريق عن بالتثبيت قم  -
 )6( الصدر لقمع السفلي الجزء عن وافصلها العبوة وافتح الأم لبن بضخ قم  -
  بط العبوة من العلوي الجزء انزع  -

 )7( 2 ثقابالان علامة ول  
 )8( نفسها تلقاء من العبوة تقف وبذلك للطي، القابلة الأرضية افتح  -
 )9( الهواء اطرد  -
اب، السدادة أغلق  -  )10( السوستة السحَّ
 التالي للاستخدام السدادة احفظ  -
 

 :الأم لبن حفظ
 5: الثلاجة في أقصى؛ بحد م °25 حرارة درجة في ساعات 6: الغرفة حرارة درجة في
 6-3) م °16- ( بابالمزود ب التبريد درج في أقصى؛ بحد م °4 حرارة درجة في مأيا

  .شهرًا 6-12: (C° 17- >) الفريزر في أشهر؛
 

 :الأم لبن تجمد إذابة
 ).الميكروويف في ليس( يسخن واتركه الثلاجة في أو مائي حمام في التجمد بإذابة قم
 
 :الأم لبن خينتس
 .قصيرة لفترة العبوة افتح  .1
 .الحراري المؤشر نطاق في تلتصق ألا ذلك أثناء وانتبه بعناية، أخرى مرة العبوة أغلق  .2
 .تقريبًا م °60 حرارة بدرجة مائي حمام في العبوة اترك  .3
 .باستمرار اللون الحراري المؤشر يفقد  .4
 .خنًاسا أصبح قد اللبن أن يعني فهذا دقائق، بضع بعد شفافاً الحراري المؤشر أصبح إذا  .5
 ،)م  °37( فاترًا كان إذا. اليد لمفصل الداخلي بالجانب الأم لبن حرارة درجة بقياس قم  .6

 . تناوله الممكن فمن
 

 :ملاحظات
. أعلى حرارة درجة إلى وصوله عند حتى أيضًا الرمادي باللون الحراري المؤشر يظل  •

 .ىأخر مرة الأزرق إلى لونها يتغير تقريبًا، م °32 عن انخفضت إذا
 حوالي( فاترًا الأم لبن يكون أن يجب. تناوله قبل الأم لبن حرارة درجة قياس يجب  •

 .للطفل حروق في يتسبب فقد وإلا ،)م 37°
  .الميكروويف فرن في الأم لبن تسخين يجوز لا  •
  .تجميد لبن الأم بعد إذابة التجميد عنه إعادة يجوز لا  •
 
 واحدة لمرة للاستخدام منتج -
 طبيعة ذات نفايات ليس( بساطة بكل المحلية التعليمات حسب: العبوة من التخلص -

 )خاصة
 (مناسبة للأطعمة) أميد بولي إيثيلين، بولي: الخامات -
 


